SERVICE
MANUAL [«

Ultimate Fidelity Stereo Control Center

CL-360



klepaczewski

klepaczewski


Contents

OB ICALIONS . v v vt s s e it i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 3
Parts Locations and Disassembly Instructions . . . .. .. .. . it i e 4t08
BloCk Diagram . .. o i e e e e e e 9
Parts List by Specific Countries . . . . .. o i e e e e e e e e e e e e e 10
Parts Layout on P.C. Boards and Wiring Diagram. . . . .. ... ... . ittt it e et e 11t0 16
Electrical Parts List . . ...ttt i i e e e e e e e e 17 t0 20
Schematic Diagram & . . o it it e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 211022
Exploded View (Cabinet) . . . o ot ittt it ettt e e e e e e e e 23to 24
Cabinet Assembly Parts List . . . . oo oottt i i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 25
Packing Method VieW. . . . . o . it e sttt e et et et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e 26
Packing Assembly Parts List . . . .. i i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e 27
Semiconductor Lead Identifications . . . . .. . .. o i e e e 28




CL-360 |

Specifications
Input Sensisitivity (1 kHz):
TUNE R .« o e e e e e e e e e e e e 170mV £10%
CD . e e e e e e e e e e e 170mV *10%
PHON G . . e e s i e e e e e e e e e e e e 1.7mV +10%
LINE . oot e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 170mV £10%

CUMONIT O RT L e e e e e e e 170mV £10%
MONIT O R .. ottt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e 170mV £10%

Input Impedance (1 kHz):

T TUNE R, o« e e e e e e e e e e e e e 100K ohm *20%
(1 100K ohm £20%
PHONO . & o e e e e e e e e e e 47K ohm £20%
LINE & ot e e e e e e e e e e e e 100K ohm +20%
MONITO R-T L e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 100K ohm £20%
MONITO R-2 . .t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 100K ohm +20%

Frequency Response:

TUNER. . i e e e e e e e e e e e e e 10~ 100 kHz +1 dB
0 I 10~ 100 kHz +1 dB
PHONO . . . e e e e e e e e e 100 Hz £0.3 dB
10 kHz 0.3 dB

(RIAA) 20 v 20 kHz +0.5 dB
LINE e e 10~ 100 kHz +1 dB
MONIT O R-T . .. e e e e e e e e e e e 10~ 100 kHz 1 dB
MONIT O R . . e e e e e e e e 10~ 100 kHz =1 dB

Total Harmonic Distortion:

CD Preout 20V (20 KHzZ) . . .. . o i e e e e e e e e e 0.5%
CD Precut 2V (1 KHZ) . . e e e i e e e e e e e e e 0.1%
Signal to Noise Ratio (PRE-QUT 2V):
TUNER. . e e e e e e e e —84.5 dB
O L o e e —84.5 dB
PHONO . . . e e e e e e e e -60 dB
LINE . e e e e e e e e e e e e e —84.5 dB
MONI T O Rl L e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e —84.5 dB
MONIT O R 2 . o i e e e e e e e e e e e e e —84.5 dB

Residual Noise:

VOLUNME MINIMUM . . ot et e e e et et e e e e et e e e e e e e et e e —86 dB
VOLUME MINIMUM (IHF A-weighted) . . ...ttt et e et e e e e e —100 dB
Cross Talk:
TUNE R . L e e e e e —65 dB
L0 0 —65 dB
PHON . . e e e e —60 dB
LINE o e e e e e, —65 dB
MONI T O R-T e e e e e e e —65 dB
MONIT O R ..o it e e e e e e e e e e e —65 dB

POWer SUPPIY . . o e 100V, 50/60 Hz {For JA model oniy)

220V, 50 Hz (For FK model only)

Headphone Output (Bohm, 1T KHZ). . .. oo e e e e 200mwW

SemMICONAUCTONS . . . vt it e e e e 41C’s, 18 Transistors, 29 Diodes, 3 Zener Diodes

DiMENSIONS . . . e e e e e 493(W) x 142{(H) x 402(D) mm

WEight, e 11.5 kg

NOTE: Due to continuing product improvement, specifications and design and subject to change without notice.



CL-360

Parts Locations and Disassembly Instructions

Recording Switch—— — LINE Tape Dubbing Switch
Mode Switch— — Monitor Switch
Filter Switch— — Input Selector
Treble Level Control— Volume Control
Bass Level Control— Pilot Lamp

vorfne cfwtaon s

e

Power Switch — Headphone Jack — Attenuator

Operation Indicator —J Tone-In Switch LBalance Control
Figure 1

AC Outlets
{(JA model only)

..
WARRIE. Siotn 42 - 3 N7 76N
AVIS. moget % CB62 CLLCTRRGEE i WS Doved

Arione

)

)~

1
=

[ | LuxMAN cr-aeo &
—

o
Epten

AC Power Cord
Output Jacks-2

PHONO Input Jacks/Input Output Jacks-1
impedance Selector Switch .
Tape-2 Monitor Jacks Line Phase Sensor/
. Indicator
Ground (GND) Terminal - ~— Tape-2 REC. OUT Jacks (JA model only)
CD Input Jacks — — Tape-1 Monitor Jacks
Tuner Input Jacks—- — Tape-1 REC. OUT Jacks

— Line Input Jacks

Figure 2



. Removal of Top Cover

(1) Remove three screws marked ** O "' as shown in
Figure 4.

(2) Pull out the top cover in the arrow direction as
shown in Figure 3,

. Removal of Bottom Cover
(1) Remove four screws marked “ & * and four
Brackets as shown in Figure 5.

. Removal of Front Panel

(1) Remove knob TC (bass, treble, phono, balance},
volume control knob, by the hexagon socket
screw keys (¢4) and remove knob lever (filter,
mode recording, dubbing, monitor) by the hex-
agon socket screw keys (¢2.8) as shown in Figure
3.

(2) Remove six screws marked “ O * as shown in
Figures 6 and 7.

. Removal of Wood Cab. (L}, (R)
(1) After removal of top cover, remove eight screws
marked ‘ % ' as shown in Figures 3, 5 and 6.

Top Cover Direction of

Top Cover Rem
(Pull Outj

Knob Lever

Knob TC
Wood Cab (R)

Valume Control Knob

CL-360 |

oval

Figure 3

Rear'Cover

Bottom Cover

Figure 4

Wood Cab (L)

Figure 5



CL-360

5. Removal of Front Chassis 7 %
(1) After removal of wood cab (L), (R}, remove four
screws marked ** % ' as shown in Figure 8.
(2) Front chassis with T.C. BASS P.C. Board, T.C.
Switch P.C. Board, LED P.C. Board, Headphone
Jack P.C. Board, Lever Switch P.C. Board, Func-
tion P.C. Board, Balance P.C. Board, and Volume
P.C. Board can be removed completely.

6. Removal of T.C. BASS P.C. Board
(1) Remove nut {(a), washer (a) and washer T.L (a) as
shown in Figure 8.
(2) Disconnect all wires from the T.C. BASS P.C.
Board.

Front Panel

7. Removal of T.C. Switch P.C. Board Top Side
(1) Remove nut (b), washer (b), washer T.L (b), and
one screw marked ‘' ® ' as shown in Figure 8.
(2) Disconnect all wires from the T.C. Switch P.C.
Board.

Figure 6

8. Removal of LED P.C. Board
{1} Remove one rivet push marked *“ 4’ as shown in
Figure 9.
(2) Disconnect one connector from the LED P.C.
Board.

Bottom Side

Figure 7



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

. Removal of Headphone Jack P.C. Board

(1) Remove nut (f), and washer (f) as shown in
Figure 8.

(2) Disconnect one connector from the Headphone
Jack P.C. Board.

. Removal of Lever Switch P.C. Board

(1) Remove five escutcheon lever switches and five
screws marked ‘' ® "’ as shown in Figure 8.

(2) Disconnect all wires from the Lever Switch
P.C. Board.

. Removal of Function P.C. Board

(1} Remove nut (c), washer (c) and washer T.L {c) as
shown in Figure 8.

(2) Disconnect all wires from the Function P.C.
Board.

Removal of Balance P.C. Board

(1) Remove nut (e), washer (e), washer T.L {e), and
one screw marked ‘* * " as shown in Figure 8.

(2) Disconnect all wires from the Balance P.C.
Board.

Removal of Volume P.C. Board

(1) Remove nut (d), washer (d) and washer T.L (d)
as shown in Figure 8.
(2) Disconnect all wires from the Volume P.C.

Board.

Removal of input P.C. Board

(1) Remove five screws marked “ ¢
Figure 4.

{2) Disconnect all wires from the Input P.C. Board.

"

as shown in

Removal of Output P.C. Board

(1) Remove seven screws marked *’ * " as shown in
Figure 4.

(2) Disconnect all wires from the Output P.C. Board.

Removal of Main P.C. Board

(1) Remove nine screws marked * # ' as shown in
Figure 10.

(2) Disconnect all wires from the Main P.C. Board.

CL-360 :

Nut (a) Nut {c)
Washer (a) Washer (c)
Washer T.L (a) Washer T.L (c)

Nut (b)
Washer (b)
Washer T.L (b)

Nut (d)
Washer (d)
Washer T.L (d)

Escutcheon Lever

itch
Front Chassis Swite Nut'(e)
Nut (f) Washer (e)
Washer (f) Washer T.L (e}

Figure 8

Volume P.C. Board T.C. Switch P.C. Board

Function P.C. Board

T.C. Bass P.C. Board

Lever Switch P.C. Board
LED P.C. Board

Balance P.C. Boad Head Phone Jack P.C. Board

Figure 9

Output P.C. Board
e oar # input P.C. Board

Main P.C. Board
Figure 10



1. tEs/N~N—0A LA

() 3KDOAY O #ALET, (NIBR)

(2) LA S —a2RKAOHENZG - EDHLTALE T,
(K3&R)

2. EmH/NN—DHN LA
() 4EDFY “A" E4BEDTSr v bEALE T EEES
NegAnET. (X58M1)

3. BimAsRNVOAN LA

(1) TCoES CSA, bLTIN, 74/, 550 R), KY a—
Learvbo—oESE, NRARMEDFY (p4) &
WEDBTHL, LN—2FH (74 NVF—, E—F, b
A—-F 40T FELT, B ) . AEARIED X
U (¢2.6) ZWEHTALET,

(2) 6RDF Y ‘[0 MaEALETLEIH SFVEIANET,
(X6, 78

4. XBx+Exw b (L), (R) O4LA
(1) EEH S —EA LK. BRORY Yo" HIEALETE
KE++Exy b (L), (R) RANET,
(53, 5, 6 BH)

5. +— Y04 LA
(1) KEBF+Exy (L), (R)ZALLE 4EDOFR D "X
HzALEd, (R8BR)
(2) T.CoNAEMR, T.CAA v FEM, LED £, ~v Pk
Uy TR, UN—2A 9y FER, 7707 v a VEIR
5y AR, FY o — LEREHICHTH O v — 225
FTIENTEET,

6. TC.ANRERDIA LA
(HFybh @, 7yy+vy— (), Tyvrer—T.L (a) 2L
9. (K8ER)
(2) TCHAZEBM SOOI A VEBLET L. T.C/3R
ERiEANE S,

7. TC.ZA4 v FE/ROH LA
(D Fy b ), Tyre—(b), Ty +—TL(b) &Y
‘@” HIIAEALET, (KI8BR)
(2) TCAA v FEELSLBOTAYERELET L T.CR
1y FERIIANE T,

8. LED EHOA LA
(N 1XDTyva “A” HIEALET, (RIBH)
(2) LED B S 1 @oax 74— %@ LE9 & LED BiR
BANET,

9. Ny RV D v VO EIRDH LA
(D Fy D, T7vvv— (D ZALET, (RSB
@) Ny PRy Py 7EENS 1BOaRT 5 —%BELE
TENy Fhriyy vy 7 BRIBANE S,

10, LIN—=Z24 o FREFOH LA
) sz 2AA V- a bS=2f v F L5KDRY ‘W
HEALFET. (K8ER)
2) V=21 v FEBOS2EOT A VvERMLET &L
W24 gy FERIANES,

M. 7720023 VEIROHN LA
(D Fvbh @, 7yye—TL(c) A LET, (MSBH)
2) 7700 a v BRIGCROTAVERLETE T 7
Y7y s VERRANED,

12. 185 28RO LA

(D Fyh (e T7yyr—(e) 7yry—TLELIADR
U kT HEALE T, (RBBH)

(2) 55 2 BB S RHOT A T EMLET E /T AT
wWiANE T,

13. KU 2 —LBIROHNLE
(D) Fy b D T7yve— (), 7y +—TL () £4L
9. (H8HW)
(2) FY)a—LBEISEHOT A VTEBLET EFY 2 —
LEREANE T,

14. AHEROALS

(1) 5ADFY “0" BALET, (R4BR)

(2) ASRMD SLMO7 A+ —ZHLE T EATEREHA
nEd.

15. HhBEROH LT

() 7ADRY “*" QEALET. (0431

2) WABEH SRBOT A YEALE T LI AN
ES

16. XA VEIROHN LA

() 9ADX Y “#” MEALET. (WI0BH)

(2) A4 VERDISCREMBOTAYERMLE T E A A LERIE
ANET,



431v3H

H40LvIN93Y
Acl+

YILVIH

HOLVINO3Y
Al +

431V3IH

YOLVIN9IY
A2+

dWNY 3INOHJQV3IH
dWv1 1011d
AvI3d

Y01vIN93IY
ACl +

Block Diagram

10181
NOYr INOHAAVIH

<|'Iulz —

102271

€-~s09r

Z2-1N0 344

1-100 3ud

AINO 300N VI

diNV  3NOL

I~ 6o19r

Y¥3Z1119v1S
39VIT0A HOIH

£019S
IN18anag

v019S
ON1Q¥023d

ELAANLRE]

@) 1-1n0 d38

1-1019¢



CL-360

Parts List by Specific Countries

Power Source
Symbol FKm= JAe A3040 A
yl\TL- © Description 220V 100V 100V
Gengral Japan Japan
Foreign
F1 Fuse 65T42077U16 65T55050F 11 65D55050F 11
J1 Outlet, AC Not Used 09T64235F01 09T64235F01
J2 Outlet, AC Not Used 09T64235F01 09T64235F01
J3 Outlet, AC Not Ued 09T64235F01 09T64235F01
NL1 Lamp, Neon Not Used 65T61618F01 65T61618F01
P1 Plug, Cord 28T43812P04 28T62216F03 28T62216F03
SE1 Terminal, Sensor Not Used 29A58768F01 29A58768F 01
T1 Trans, Power 25T71387F02 25T71387F01 25T71387F01
23 Rivet, Push 05B41635J03 05B41635J04 05B41635.404
27 Cover, Rear 16D71117F02 15D71117F01 15D71117F04
29 Housing, Sensor Not Used 15B58781F01 15B58781F01
39 Holder, Fuse Not Used 09T51828F01 09T51828F01
40 Label, Fuse Not Used 54B62266F 20 54B62266F 20
62 Assembly, Front Panel 01V71600F37 01V71600F37 Not Used
62 Panel Front Not Used Not Used 64D71125F02
79 Holder, Fuse 09T51410F01 Not Used Not Used
106-1 Owners, Manual 68P73333F60 68P70001F29 68P70001F29




Parts Layout on P.C. Boards and Wiring Diagram (1/2)

TO Input PCB.

TO T.C.Bass PCB.

TO T.C.Switch PCB.

ORG
BLK
RED

BLK /WHT

ICI|
TO Output PCB.
JC6102
0]
0oao

s mzo'l"'_(" ,

RMEQV
RIIS5

© D34

¢ §zon27

DI33 i

Rl

ot pr il
< T/
o ' T

3

¢uso

é

Ril34 |

.@bomo‘ :
i3y

%,
:@" “

11
220

‘
-

Ie

R o

N

A

R7209

| R 7208

B T e

STV ITR01-

.
3

T omr

TO Function PCB.

—11 =

T0

Volume PCB.

Y

TO TC Switch

PCB.

—12—

RGN L@
- -—‘W‘F—'*': Q8
=
R
&
iclioz @ } ol 3|
S 2y B

/4 Y/

OrFma oo _



1C1103

0 Output PCB. .7/
JC6102 V
[0
0oo
SEEEEEEE o
SEEEEEEEH

(27

74

T e
e R

[SER7208

— Lk
\ sk
ol [Lern S
= veL
@m BLK(2) '
0]
— vio
'
LK(3) !
WHT
GRY
—
——— RED !
BLKI4) H

=i

H
WHT

—12 -

BLK

S50I
Power Switch

NL I

GRN
L BLK J
BRN J2
p=! GRN
RED BLK BLK
WHT
T
| Outlet AC
TI )
Power Trans
clol
J’ ] Cl02

Tl

8LK \

BLK(I )
r_'(BRN 7 =
GRY

BuK(3) [ HHE

]

o
4 e
i
{
i
i
§

<
tE 0

Headphone Jack
PC.Board

@ BLK @ Losiol

— LEn A TN
lol

__ |reo [ SO

LED PC.Board

BLK Power Trans

S501
Power Switch

Neon Lamp

RIOI

SEI
Line Pause Sensor

JA Model Only

PI
Plug AC Cord

BLU . ........ Blue

GRN .. ....... Green

BLK ... ...... Black

GRY . ... .. ... Gray

WHT .. . ... ... White

RED .. ....... Red

BRN . .. .... .. Brown

ORG ......... Orange

YEL ... ... ... Yellow

VIO. . .. ... Violet
GRN//WHT . . . .. Green/White
GRY/WHT. . .. .. Gray/White
GRY/YEL. ... .. Gray/Yellow
GRN/YEL. ... .. Green/Yellow

gl Z
3 @
0} 0}
/ ~ “\
T eor ) o aLv
B O e o
Ay Lol |
U J| I {"‘ - £ BLK
e o '}G) 1 :3 E-===d 2
(%]
(I R S =
ER--== 1 r,'_';_:'v_. — ~x. BRN
! byt Lono- " o
b P — i
e - — £l . v
P58
N /
Fuse PC.Board
—13 -



Volume PC.Board

T.C.Switch PC.Bogrd

Parts Layout on P.C. Boards and Wiring Diagram (2/2)

GRY(
GRY(

Output P.C.Board

GRY(2)
GRY(1)

Main PC.Board

1=
bae "™,

F
-

3

v

[

2

RED
BLU
L

F3

WHT )

WHT
SHLD

| \Jsuo S

201900

e e e ey

|
o

-

-

RED L)

| SHLD _
RED(2)
|_RED(3)
_RED (&)
RED (1)
RED (2)
RED (3}
RED (4]

-

RED
BLY
GRY (1)

\

WHT

BLY

GRY (1)

—
]

WHT

SHLD
SHLD
WHT

RED

| LHM LHM

GRY (1)
GRY(2)

Bass Shield P C.Board

GRY (2)
GRY (1)

GRY (1)
GRY (2)

\
r
.
| mimiBd - B
gL §sPs¥ 5L §
e Ty ) @ < o«
ST ST
Lh_u___lowyn
[ 3
sbolal] - 7
o
mng M
g2H2eL |
a x| o —
_
.
!
\ |
1

T

TR

3.
- A m = 5

] cl
kit v

3

El

0 o 80 8|

]
* |

FL.L.“%

Loo=o=== zow

1

GRY (2)
GRY (1)

-1
"
RED
RED
TWHT

“VR4IOZ

——————

lo o @ o oo

O]

T.C Bass PC.Board

Input P.C.Board

s

— 15—

Function P C.Board

—14 —



P. C. Board

Lever Switch

(¥)03Y

Tt 0l

~T @S

QTHS

(11034

\

=1

2

(2)a3y
(£)03Y

(v)o3y

~Jw) of

&

L s )
-

g |
—I—F

v019oF

BT
TR
L

L R i o

(1t
8 .r.ur DB

, ewm‘ﬂ.u

ol

L

ey SEEssssend

!

E6I07 ~ TR

-~k
)
1

y

T
J

6105 .,

fput P.C.Board

GRY(2)

GRY(1)

9 %78
@
\——
N N
.
:a./., /..w —L
3 g M
g PR
- % i onxie | o
Y, m (678 | 3
: : e | g
(e | g
8 e p SHEIERTT s
s () %18 o
= v | o
- (€)n8 0
H..“ 12108 w 2
g (e e | 5 (s
\ o 1 [IERE] LHM /318
]
A (6) 8 ©
D T N (8) %18
; ) vemy (4) %18
I &= (9) %18 |
g | () %18
O (v)_n8
) geq ] (€)78
; “ gl (2) %18
gl (1) %8
P LHM /518
| 2]
w-J

RED

VR610I

BLU

,.‘ ..1.@
1y 5
LR
g4
- ] ©
N ba
) iy r3l
1HM __LHm] _mm L)
o Q7HS = 2 I-ap
Ag9 ] _LHm ..M L-
aHS L ]
24 -
5 2
1 LI
ﬁ,m YT
»
\_ Sp——— 1,
r|||1
ﬂ A
1HM
3me|
[ WS
1M U
1HM/ 178
BRG]
[E2ERL]
(€118
(v)18

T.C. Shield P C.Board

Balance PC.Board

Board

3

430

Z2o=

££33
nkEHWanﬂmMNM
28G>E 530220335
23alcgOlPFo0ORO
BOBGZC@O>50030
.H.“””H””HMT.LL
e e s 22>
NSl
D2Zx>tE0z2005Z2>>2
JrocIwoowaceo
DOV CTOO>>0V0O0
|

[{e}

Ll

|

|

[ts)

—




CL360 |

Resistors: Carbon resistors under 1/4 watts are not mentioned

E'ectrica' Pa rts List in the parts list, please confirm them by schematic diagram.

uF = microfarads, pF = picofarads

Symbol
No.

D1116 | 48S40477U01 | 1N4003
D1117 48540477U07 | 1N4007

Symbol

Part No. Description
No.

Part No. 1 Description

Transistors D1118 | 48540477U07 | 1N4007
Q1105 | 48T71447F01 | 25C2752 D1119 | 48540477U07 | TN4007
Q1106 | 48T71482F01 | 2SA1156 D1120 | 48540477U07 | 1N4007
Q1107 | 48T71447F01 | 25C2752
Q1108 | 48T71447F01 | 25C2752 D1131 | 48T51582F01 | MA150
Q1109 | 48T71482F01 | 2SA1156 D1132 | 48T51582F01 | MA150

D1133 | 48T51582F01 | MA150
D1134 | 48T51582F01 [ MA150

Q1110 | 48T71447F01 | 25C2752
D7101 48540477U01 | 1N4003

Q7201 | 48543525F05 | 25C1815
Q7202 | 48543525F05 | 25C1815
Q7203 | 48T51118F03 | 25A1015
Q7204 | 48T51118F03 | 25A1015

D8102 | 48751582F01 | MA150
D8103 | 48T51582F01 | MA150
D8104 | 48T51582F01 | MA150
D8106 | 48S40477U01 | 1N4003

Q7205 | 48T51120F01 | 25C2235
2 LD1121 | 48T52953F01 | LED, BR3432S (RED)

Q7206 | 48T51120F01 | 25C2235
Q7207 | 48T51119F01 | 2SA965

a7208 | 48T51119F01 | 25A965 LD1126 | 48T752953F01 LE[?, BR3432S (RED)

08101 | 48543525F05 | 2SC1815 vD7201| 48T51087F01 | Varistor, KB-265
VvD7202| 48T51087F01 | Varistor, KB-265

08102 | 48543525F05 | 25C1815 ZD1122 | 48T52741F74 | Zener HZ36-2L

Q8104 | 48T51118F03 | 25A1015
ZD8105 | 48T52741F02 | Zener HZBA-2L

Diodes
Relays
D1101 48540477001 | 1N4003
D1102 48540477001 | 1N4003 RL7201 | 80T00048L02 | RZ (12V, 1.2A)
D1103 48540477U01 | 1N4003 RL7202 | 80T00048L02 | RZ (12V, 1.2A)
D1104 | 48540477U01 | 1N4003 RL8101 | 80T00048L02 | RZ (12V, 1.2A)

D1105 | 48540477U01 | 1N4003

D1106 | 48540477U01 | 1N4003
D1107 | 48540477U01 | 1N4003 t
D1108 | 48540477U01 | 1N4003

Capacitors
D1109 | 48540477U01 | 1N4003
D1110 48540477U01 | 1N4003 C1101 23T00136L47 | Electrolytic 2200 uF/25V
C1102 | 23T00132L02 | Electrolytic 220 uF/16V
D1111 48540477U01 | 1N4003 C1106 | 23T00136L47 | Electrolytic 2200 uF/25V
D1112 | 48540477001 | 1N4003 C1107 | 23T00132L02 | Electrolytic 220 uF/16V
D1113 | 48540477U01 | 1N4003 C1111 [ 23T00136L47 | Electrolytic 2200 uF/25V
D1114 | 48540477U01 | 1N4003
D1115 | 48540477001 | 1N4003 cin2 23T00132L02 | Electrolytic 220 uF/16V
C1115 | 23T00136L47 | Electrolytic 2200 uF/25V
Cc1116 23T00132L02 | Electrolytic 220 uF/16V
C1117 | 23T001451.01 | Electrolytic 100 uF/450V
C1118 | 23T00143L02 | Electrolytic 22 uF/350V

—17 -



Syl\r;:)t?ol Part No. Description SYI\T:OI Part No. Description
C1123 | 23T00143L02 | Electrolytic 22 uF/350V Resistors
C1124 | 23T00143L02 | Electrolytic 22 uF/350V All resistors are Carbon Film, 1/2W, £5% unless otherwise
C1129 | 23T00143L02 | Electrolytic 22 uF/350V noted.
C1130 | 23T00143L02 | Electrolytic 22 uF/350V
C1131 | 23T00144L01 | Electrolytic 100 uF/350V R1135 | 06T00131L59 1.5 ohm
R1136 | 06T00131L59 1.5 ohm
C1201 | 23T00137L38 | Electrolytic 33 uF/350V R1137 | 06T00131L59 1.5 ohm
C1202 | 23T00137L38 | Electrolytic 33 uF/350V R1138 | 06T00131L59 1.5 ohm
C2201 | 08T00125L03 |Polyethylene 47 pF R1139 | 06T00131L59 1.5 ohm
C2202 | 08TO0125L03 | Polyethylene 47 pF
C2203 | 08TO0016L38 | Polyester 0.22 uF R1140 | 06T00131L59 1.6 ohm
R1141 | 06T00131L59 1.5 ohm
C2204 | 08T00016L38 | Polyester 0.22 uF R1142 | 06T00131L59 1.5 ohm
C2205 | 08TO0019L10 | UA 2.2 uF R1143 | 06T00131L59 1.5 ohm
C2206 | 08T00019L10 |UA 2.2 uF R1144 | 06T00131L61 1.8 ochm
C2207 | 23T00132L04 |Electrolytic ~ 470 uF/16V
C2208 | 23T00132L04 | Electrolytic 470 uF/16V R1145 | 06T00131L61 1.8 ohm
R1146 | 06T00131L61 1.8 ohm
2209 | 23T00132L12 | Electrolytic 100 uF/25V R1147 | 06T00131L61 1.8 ohm
C2210 | 23T00132L12 | Electrolytic 100 uF/25V R1148 | 06T00131L61 1.8 ohm
C2211 | 08T61630F72 |Polyethylene 47 pF R1149 | 06T00131L61 1.8 ohm
C2212 | 08T61630F72 | Polyethylene 47 pF
C2213 | 08T61630F75 |Polyethylene 1200 pF R1150 | 06T00131L61 1.8 ohm
R1151 | 06T00130L01 2.2 ohm
C2214 | 08T61630F75 |Polyethylene 1200 pF R1152 | 06T00130L01 2.2 ohm
C2215 | 08T61630F76 |Polyethylene 3900 pF R1153 | 06T00130L01 2.2 ohm
C2216 | 08T61630F76 |Polyethylene 3900 pF R2201 | 06T00148L06 47K ohm
C4201 | 23T00132L27 |Electrolytic 100 uF/50V
C4202 | 23T00132L27 |Electrolytic 100 uF/50V R2202 | 06T00148L06 47K ohm
R2205 | 06T00148L29 430K ohm
C4203 | 08TO0019L10 |UA 2.2 uF R2206 | 06T00148L29 430K ohm
C4204 | 08T00019L10 |UA 2.2 uF R2215 | 06T00147L65 1K ohm
C4205 | 08T00124L02 |GU 2.2 uF R2216 | 06T00147L65 1K ohm
C4206 | 08T00124L02 |GU 2.2 uF
C4207 | 23T00132L27 | Electrolytic 100 uF/50V R2217 | 06T00148L12 82K ohm
R2218 | 06T00148L12 82K ohm
C4208 | 23T00132L27 |Electrolytic 100 uF/50V R2219 | 06T00148L24 270K ohm
C4209 | 08TO0019L06 |UA 1uF R2220 | 06T001481.24 270K ohm
C4210 | 08T00019L06 |UA 1uF R2225 | 06T00147L41 100 ohm
C7201 | 23T00133L27 | Electrolytic 1 uF/50Vv
C7202 | 23T00133L27 | Electrolytic 1 uF/50V R2226 | 06T00147L41 100 ohm
R4203 | 06T00147L79 3.9K ohm
C7203 | 08TG1630F26 |Polyethylene 220 pF R4204 | 06T00147L79 3.9K ohm
C7204 | 08T61630F26 |Polyethylene 220 pF R4205 | 06T00148L26 330K ohm
C7205 | 23T00136L33 |Electrolytic 1000 uF/16V R4206 | 06T00148L26 330K ohm
C7206 | 23T00136L33 | Electrolytic 1000 uF/16V
C7207 | 08T68632F13 |Polyester 0.01 uF R4215 | 06T00148L02 33K ohm
R4216 | 06T00148L02 33K ohm
C7208 | 08T68632F13 |Polyester 0.01 uF R4217 | 06TD0148L16 120K ohm
C8101 | 23T00138L20 | Electrolytic 47 uF/16V R4218 | 06T00148L16 120K ohm
C8102 | 23T00138L20 | Electrolytic 47 uF/16V R4241 | 06T00147L41 100 ohm
C8103 | 23T00138L21 |Electrolytic 100 uF/16V
R4242 | 06T00147L41 100 ohm




CL-360

Symbol Lo Symbol Lo
No. Part No. Description No. Part No. Description
 TC.SwitthPCBoad | | Ressor
S o I ——1 | vR6101| 18T66550F01 | Variable 250KMN
W (BALANCE CONT)
54101 40T71392F01 | SUF106S12.5 (TONE IN)
Capacitors | - Output P.C. Board
C4211 08T61630F34 | Polyethylene 470 pF Ja(;ks
C4212 | 08T61630F34 | Polyethylene 470 pF
J6103 09T50231F05 | Plate Phono T5754-CA
J6104 09T50231F05 | Plate Phono T5754-CA
B J6105 09T50231F05 | Plate Phono T5754-CA
Resistor
VR4101| 18T71393F01 | Variable 250K ohm
(TREBLE)
Capacitors
C6101 | 08T00015L32 | Polypropylene 0.39 uF
L e A T C6102 | 08T00015L32 | Polypropylene 0.39 uF
. T.C. Bass P.C. Board C6103 | 08T00015L32 | Polypropylene 0.39 uF
Capacitors C6104 | 08T0O0015L.32 | Polypropylene 0.39 uF
C6105 | 08T00015L32 | Polypropylene 0.39 uF
C4213 | 08T61630F18 | Polyethylene 100 pF
C4214 | 08T61630F18 | Polyethylene 100 pF
C4215 | 08T61630F18 | Polyethylene 100 pF
C4216 | 08T61630F18 | Polyethylene 100 pF
C4217 | 08T61630F62 | Polyethylene 6800 pF :
.. “Lever Switch P.C. Board
C4218 | 08T61630F62 | Polyethylene 6800 pF S e e T
Switches
S6102 | 40T71389F03 | SLLR543N (MONITOR)
S6103 | 40T71389F03 | SLLR543N (DUBBING)
S6104 | 40T71390F02 | SLLR542N (RECORDING)
Resistor S6105 | 40T71389F04 | SLLR543S (MODE)
S6106 | 40T71389F04 | SLLR543S (FILTER)
VR4102 | 18T71393F01 | Variable 250K ohm (BASS)
Balance P.C. Board Capacitors
+ Switch C6207 | 08T68632F24 | Polyester 0.082 uF
wite C6208 | 08T68632F24 | Polyester 0.082 uF
$6107 40T71391F01 | SUF104N18 (ATT) C6208 | 08T68632F23 | Polyester 0.068 uF
C6210 | 08T68632F23 | Polyester 0.068 uF
C6211 | 08T64568F31 | Mylar 0.33 uF
C6212 | 08T64568F31 Mylar 0.33 uF
C6213 | 08T64568F29 | Mylar 0.22 uF
C6214 | 08T64568F29 | Mylar 0.22 uF




Part No.

Description

Symbol Lo Symbol
No. Part No. Description No.
Jacks ol cion
e| C102
J6101 | 09T71397F01 | Plate T5757-CA Algq
J6102 | 09T71397F01 | Plate T5757-CA 1C1101
1IC1102
IC1103
1IC1104
. Al
Capacitors :
el )2
C6201 | 08T00015L32 | Polypropylene 0.039 uF AlJ3
C6202 | 08T00015L32 | Polypropylene 0.039 uF
C6203 | 08T00015L32 | Polypropylene  0.39 uF LD8101
C6204 | 08T00015L32 | Polypropylene  0.39 uF AINL1
C6205 | 08T00015L32 | Polypropylene  0.39 uF AlP1
u| P
C6206 | 08T00015L32 | Polypropylene 0.39 uF PL1
Q2501
Q2503
Q2505
Resistors 2:1501
R6201 | 08T00147L65 1K ohm 1/2W
R6201 | 08T00147L65 1K ohm 1/2W Q4503
or
Q4505
or
Q4507
or
Jacks 00:1509
J8101 | 09T71938F01 | Head Phone Jack S501
56101
4| SE1
Am
= T1
, Pxsis VR6102
Fuse/Capacitors
F1 65T42077U16 | Fuse, Semko (1A-150mV)
C0101 | 08T57437F09 | Ceramic 0.01 uF
C0102 | 08T57437F09 | Ceramic 0.01 uF

08T57437F09
08T57437F09
65T55050F 11
51T60588F01
51T60588F01

51T60588F01
51T60588F01
09T64235F01
09T64235F01
09T64235F01

48T60487F02
65T61618F01
28T62216F03
28T43812P04
65T66485F02

65T00075L01
65T00075L01
65T00075L01
65T00076L01
65T71388F02

65T00076L01
65T71388F02
65T00076L01
65T71388F02
65T00076L01
65T71388F02

65T00076L01
65T71388F02
40T57580F02

40T66527F01
29A58768F01
25T71387F01
26T71387F02
18T71395F01

Capacitor, Ceramic 0.01uF
Capacitor, Ceramic 0.01uF
Fuse, NFBONR (2A-125V)
IC, NJM7812
IC, NJM7812

IC, NIM7812
IC, NJM7812
Outlet, AC
Outlet, AC
Outlet, AC

LED, SLR-54GG3 (GRN)
L.amp, Neon

Plug, AC Cord

Plug, Cord

Lamp, Pilot (14V-80mA)

Tube, 12AX7
Tube, 12AX7
Tube, 12AX7
Tube, 12AU7
Tube, 6189

Tube, 12AU7
Tube, 6189
Tube, 12AU7
Tube, 6189
Tube, 12AU7
Tube, 6189

Tube, 12AU7
Tube, 6189
Switch, Push

Switch SRJ1024S
Terminal, Sensor

Trans, Power

Trans, Power

Volume, K272A 250KA

Note: e : For Japan model only (JA)
® : For General Foreign model only (FK)
A : For A3040 model only

Others: Common

— 20—




Schematic Diagram

INPUT PC.Boord MAIN P.C.Boord 9 2 OUTPUT P.C. Board 2/2
___________________ - L . g S P PPy S AUy U PPN CPSpE PRSPy PP, Sy - e
| EFT CH ! ! 5V 18 &
1 - ! ! _ R1201 66K [56v) FLAT AM s 3 !
! i i B oS - - ] -
) ! | g8y e RCH — s by BisL . /,D BRE o1
| Sa ays LY AV BN e -9 ~ N
| 1 ] on gg |- 1 o0 Q
| 4 3
! ' ) A 02305 I ! 58] 8. 08 J6103
H | | 1 ] | 8 @ RLT202 P1-R
i ! ! ! FUNCTION PCBoord ___  VOLUME PC.Boerd | 4 e SRR L e Q) pre our-2
| | 3 1 ' L : -3
\ €2205 Ra22s @ al ! ; !
- o | . 5 | ; /
' PO hezor p 22 e - AT =L P ciafe RN « e2-n
| 601 (3 o) —) | e 2 ¥ ; | =
! J K-1/2 N i 1 ! o} ] i ] 38 o
Tl : VR6102) z T ! 8
! xs & 8 : 1 250K (A T B 1 CH o {—
! 5 ; S 8z | 1 1 e 1 6108
! 5%2% oo ! l - « ) | g : ! a 3 © 8 I I 0 0.039
! . 3 \ sl 8 = | \ ! ] ql|lF | =====--=-- R ettt ; P2:l
N ! fo—4 1 i R ¥
2 . VL8R ( R L) : : il
" - o 4 LEE . = - i - o = = i L 5
i Lo [ole : 653 ! to1 . ; ] 3 |
! - 1 1 i el
H 6203 i OlD-R | T | lo 3 - f i iz |
\ 0.039 TungR ' | = | = [ ty 4 H] |
H i 1 £ i 2 I o| | o [ 1 S 3 &% !
K é" e :J i & ! TR, b . 8 d geje-] =] AN [/ Nescizy | g oMEAD PONE MO RCS
I 3 o L R
I se102 (O . ! L2 ! [ . v ! 8 RELAY  OL HEAD PHONES Ja101
1 of | s ! lol—4 [ I 2 i 3‘————‘0
' RE205 TU-R ! | e | = 2V
C6205 | ' !
| 2.7 of lo s&tor | - | RG215 33K-1/2
€.039 R VRE101 |
4 i LINE & : R2217 82K-1/2 ! N FUNCTION W [ yRe0r, b - N A
147 ' O 1 Ll ! R2219 270K-1/2| ! o i i Re2T 12012 gg [ -
. | I | ) Q
) of-£ \4 ¢ cazn 7 ! | [ b RGZ41  100-1/2 an - | o
i ST of=1R | i C"E S | | i \ H - ' —y
! 75 ! 2213 12000 sz ! S | [ . i
' s e ) i
H ! it ! : | ¥ [4
L 18 HR PRy S s §. - ! [ ) ! 20 - oA
F3 c7 i
|
vl s Y e B
|
i
5 c - ¢ '~ = T 4 - s x e e | i — o - ,J
. 3 B < = o ST P % iy 3 DU MR TSN e R I o e 3
. uTPUT FCBood . . 5 p— S - (- I 1 N 3, Sx 8,5 & GPERATION IO
54101 | | S o e 23y
! MONIT ! ! I | TONE IN SW L o 2% a- & i ®
| a0z -1 J6103 Mi-L AL e - o oo X " !
! o0ss (& [ L i il LDBIOI |
[ 3 | I cei0, | cB102 47-16 LED
TR \ ! i 1 "
I J MR » N ® o [ " 33 <
R REC OUT Re208 2.7M R$E ns¥E AsEl ° . " 23y <
| i £ = 56108 ¥ 335 838 @3t | [ | " o= &
! 6101 -3 ALl MODE PO A A LR | | ! 1 ] = P I T
| .03 (O ] P Y | " Sx "
' R1-R | mo o m [ s i 2% u
I — -0 I ] S &
R2-R H E St o 1 il
X REC O 16104 ° ©) _] i Vel b ] oxl o R1153 PL I
6103 () R2.L Cc6213  CB211 s! Y <22 1| ” R.2-1/2
! 0.039 & 0.22 033 [ T g 72 ) 14V 80mA
I ] | L
v o 5 +o [ri 10 :: VR4101 250K (B) | “': leg ": '
- - " o — o . i
Y © —1 8ix 8lx g - R L '
1L -r E 2 gr° | E: L b {4k || 8 a® gd :
1r - = q 3 ] I D - o
Aol ce renTR | [ope= o va [ io ia 1 3 #es |34 e J
. : RE211 2.7M Ty, a ; P RE213 22K [ S e q 1" o L S
! 2 g roniToR A 38104 36106 R ax “irh] :: 08103 ©
' 38 o]l . NI DUBBING RECORDING _ FILTER N | N q98 . §501-2
¢ KNS t-n Ay TN 3 e » e s Xuxs RCH | i 2207 x TN v f 20 Eé g e H » 2541015 e .
H | ' | 1 4.8V) B |
| ! " o
! | | = 1
. ' o ': x |
HIGH VOLTAGE ] i 8 13 X
STABILIZER (FLAT AMP) ! 3 !
= 3 8 |
i E i
| S |
- | — - : ] = — [RELAY DRIVER AMP |
25C2752 | 2scieis | 2sc22as| N4002 | HZ06 | 1 cH Ea i $—PROH AF / / [MUTING CIRCUIT I
124X7/7025 NJMTB12A 1N&OO 7 R Fl Q1198 [Z7ov) '
2541015 | 25965 ' HZ36 I 25c2752 .
12807/ A MA16S ! JRURUEDEEDEIRRNRIR: SR . 1
\ \.‘ Q uu\oe R1119 2.2k | : | §, : . ot
1 - - ‘or Jopan el
: ﬁ ) i 25A1156 |R1120 33K ﬁ | 5 1 ORN IN4OO3X16 " : Meosuring Condition
! o 3 N ! 1114
[ S| D3 & N o X G I (1) Power Supply Vol
© 2 218 ) I y Voltoge
E CATHODE BAND Vg K[ mar SN® %" ¢ @A e i ! AC 100V 50/60Hz
E: a" E 3 b3 1 .
- \ [N { [27TV] Sg © ; o ~ : | (2) Measuring Meter
el 2 332V o = g | 2 = i
= H a1110 3l | @ | Z 5 D1117 Di118 RED |I Diqlfnl Volf Meter
8 Il 25C2752 Ol H (3) Measuring Point Reference
13 1 Between Ground
TN . I 37V - i
v { { flour \c i ! | 14 +— a H ™ [~ VOLTAGE 12V I 1) Measuring Condition
1 ! D1133 ~ R Bl R x| STABILIZER ! PLAY MOD.
| BLK 1C1103
OMM ¢ MAISO 3 o SLSLS S| ° L Dit10 - !
C : A 2 @, od D119 o ) D110 1 i For General Foreign model
' ﬁ A o) & o o = & A N ! ! Meosuring Condition
| ! g & z| | 2| = ¥ B 8 ING0O7X4 ! o ) |
* ~ @ @l @l & , b X P [de) | (1) Power Supply Voltage
H Y 'Y PP . 4 ql F ! ! AC 220V 50Hz
¥2501.2503,2505--------------- 12AX7/7025 i 8 R g SRS E o, &5 5 | — BRw T o 0 JIS | (2) Meosuring Meter
: « O RN « " z ! 1 | Digital Volt Meter
V4501,4503.4505,4507,4509----12AU7/6189 ) o of o & S « : ) ! | (3) Meosuring Point Reference
1 @ x| & 4 1 o E Ic1102 h
: 4 : — ! 1 Rusz | (4) Measuring Conditions
| " I w0 I " ) ! No Signal Input
. S e a wil'g iev]| Q2505 K
=3 ° %
|l o R1141 !
o« o1 1.5 14/2 !
P e e e e 9 '
AC100V - |
| e "S5 N ‘ STABIL R [ :
| N WHT
! o— I Ty D102 [ '
| L P clol " |
\ r— 2o ) 1 o 4
| s NLI L X I slsg !
1 } Qb —on\o- onos O | N
| RIO! UNSWICHED SWITCHED J1 Fuse  BLK | T ; GRY [D1103 !
NOTES: | LINE PHASE SENSOR 2.2m 3 Je 2 | H '
e e e o o o e s . e e T G —— ——— — e S S G — —— —— TS T —— — — — — — S — — — — T |

1. AIl resistance.values are in ohms. K = 1,000
2. Al capacitance values are in microfarads. P =

For Japon model only ( JA)

1,000,000

—-21 —

-22 -




® : For General Foreign model only (FK)
4 : For A3040 model only

Others: Common

e : For Japan model only (JA) ”

Note:

R r===--0

@mw _“@MW@M

)

) a \,\ ,. \w%@ 3
/-

i /,
W/
LI

/i

Exploded View (Cabinet)

— 24 —

— 23—



Cabinet Assembly Parts List

CL-360 |

] o x
Eg -g Part No. Description gﬁ '§ Part No. Description
[72] - ) -_
1 03540012G95 | Screw, Tapping (M4 x 8) 58 |5-D | 03S40013G08 | Screw, Round (M3.1 x 25)
2 04540072G15 | Washer T.L (M4.3) 59 |6-D| 07A65912F01 | Bracket, UR1125B
3 03540012G93 | Screw, Tapping (M3 x 8) 60 [5-D | 03S63857F09 | Screw, Tapping (M4 x 20)
| 4 04540072G20 | Washer T.L (M3) 61|4-A|03563857F27 | Screw, Tapping (M3 x 8)
7 | 2-B| 03540036U01 | Screw, Pan (M4 x 8) e/62 01V71600F37 | Assembly, Front Panel
+ |10|3-C| 75562361F02 | Cushion, Rubber A|62|5-A|64D71125F02 | Front Panel (A3040)
17 | 3-c| 43A41837U03| Spacer, Switch 63 [5-A | 03540012G55 | Screw, Tapping (M3 x 8)
19| 4-c| 43A62016F02| Bushing 64 (4-G|16D71119F01 | Wood, Cab “R"
22 03544205G38 | Screw, Bind (M3 x 6) 65|3-A| 16D71120F01 | Wood, Cab ““L.*
2123 05B41635J04 | Rivet, Push 66 04A71209F01 | Washer, Wood Cab
m|23|3.Cc| 05B41635J03 | Rivet, Push 67 14S53018F42 | Insulator
24 | 4-B | 04540072G25 | Washer, T.L (M8.4) 68 [1-A| 76572374F21 | Cushion, Rubber
25]4-B | 04540072G13 | Washer, T.L (M9} 69|1-A] 15C71129F01 | Cover, Top
26 |4-A| 47B64899F22 | Shaft US1042 70 43A63758F03 | Spacer, Shaft
®|27|1-F| 15D71117F01| Cover, Rear 71|6-B [ 43A63758F04 | Spacer, Shaft
m|27|1-F| 156D71117F02| Cover, Rear 72 03S72235F02 | Screw, Bind (M5 x 35)
A|27|1-F| 15D71117F04| Cover, Rear (A3040) 73| 3-F | 09T64527F02 | Socket, Tube 9 Pin
28(1-G| 43B41625J05 | Stopper, Cord 74(2-D| 29C41045P06 | Lug, Wrap Board-In
: 29(1-G| 15B58781F01 | Housing, Sensor 75 02B47353F02 | Nut, Hex (M3)
30(2-H| 09A61713F02| Terminal, GND 76| 1-E | 43T45472F01 | Bushing
31|3-G| 04540072G06 | Washer T.L (M6.4) 77 | 1-D | 02540000G35 | Nut, Hex (M3)
32(3-G| 02540000G46 | Nut, Hex (M6} ®|79|1-C | 09T51410F01 | Holder, Fuse
33(2-F| 29A64217F01| Lug
34 29A737272 Lug Wrap Around
37(2-H| 03540012G99 | Screw, Tapping (M3 x 10)
| 39(2-D| 09T51828F01 | Holder, Fuse
: 40| 3-D| 54B62266F20 | Label, Fuse {2A-250V)
42(2-E| 43A41837U03| Spacer, Switch
43 14556709F01 | Insulator, Transistor
45 03C40121T13 | Screw, W/D Washer (M3 x 10)
47(3-D| 03571031F04 | Screw, Bind (M3 x 8)
48 29C41045P05 | Lug, Wrap
49|5-C| 13A71130F01 | Escutcheon, Lever Switch
50 (5-A| 36A66492F01 | Knob, Push
p | 51|5-A| 36A71123F01 | Knob, Lever
52 (6-A| 36B66495F02 | Knob, Volume
(63 |5-A| 36A66496F01 | Knob, TC
54 36A71131F01 | Knob, Push Switch
56 |5-D | 36A66422F01 | Cap, Trannleg
57 |5-D| 75A64637F01 | Pad, Trannleg
Note: ® : For Japan model onty (JA)

B : For General Foreign model only (FK)
A : For A3040 model only
Others: Common

—-25—



CL-360

Packing Method View




Packing Assembly Parts List

CL-360

Symbol Part No. Description Symbol Part No. Description
No. No.
101 56A52079F05 | Spacer, Packing
102 56571101F05 | Carton, Packing (Individual)

103 56B40230G08 | Sack, Polyethyliene

.| 104 56B63425F03 | Sack, Polyethylene
105 56D71126F01 | Tray, Packing

#1106-1 | 68P70001F29 | Owners, Manual

m|106-1 | 68P73333F60 | Owners, Manual
106-2 | 28T58909F01 | Plug, Audio Cable
106-3 | 01R60802F01 | Assy., Silicon Cloth

3
Note: ® : For.apan modei only (JA)

®m : For General Foreign model only (FK)
A : For A3040 modei| only

Others: Common

—27—



CL-360

Semi-Conductor Lead Identifications

NJM7812: {C1101, 1102, 1103, 1104

)

QuT PUT

28C2752: 01105, 1107, 1108, 1110
25A1156: 01106, 1109

28C1815: Q7201, 7202, 8101, 8102
2SA1015:Q7203, 7204, 8103, 8104

™
o -
@ 3

28C2235: 07205, 7206
28A965: Q7207,7208




